NOTICES

PROTESTS

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 12:00 NOON
ON TUESDAY, PRECEDING THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES” MEETING.
IN ORDER FOR A PROTEST TO BE CONSIDERED, THE PROTESTANT
MUST BE PRESENT AT THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES” MEETING.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND STATE:

1. whom you represent,

2. what the issues are, and

3. how the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of
Estimates” action.

Please submit all protests to Board of Estimates, Attn: Clerk,
Room 204 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street, Baltimore, Maryland
21202.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES” AGENDA — MAY 1, 2013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1. Prequalification of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification of
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 31, 1991, the
following contractors are recommended:

A&A Construction and Utilities, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
The Berg Corporation $ 8,000,000.00
C & N Associates, LLC $ 3,411,000.00
Deca Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
Electric Masters Service, Inc. $ 2,034,000.00
Enterprise Electric Co. $137,682,000.00
Malstrom Electric Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
NCM Demolition and Remediation, LP $232,407,000.00
PIM Corporation $ 8,000,000.00
Reuter & Hanney, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
Roussos Painting Co., Inc. $ 6,624,000.00
Shaney Construction Co., Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
Shrader Electric Co., Inc. $ 6,273,000.00
Talley Interior Exterior Painting $ 342,000.00
Temp Air Co. $ 7,920,000.00



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS — cont’d

2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural and
Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29, 1994,
the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the approval of
the prequalification for the following firms:

Byrant Associates Engineer
Land Survey

Delon Hampton & Associates, Chartered Engineer
Faisant Associates, Inc. Engineer
Gale Associates, Inc. Architect

Engineer
Mercado Consultants, Inc. Engineer

Land Survey

Oasis Design Group, Inc. Landscape
Architect

Specialized Engineering Engineer

Stormwater Consulting, Inc. Land Architect
Engineer



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Mayor’s Office of Human Services — Agreements

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
various agreements.

1. ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY $499,760.00
Account: 4000-490913-3573-333679-603051

Anne Arundel County will provide comprehensive diagnostic
and treatment services, education and intensive case
management services to approximately 74 HIV/AIDS clients,
as well as short term rent, security deposits, food
vouchers and funds for transportation, and nutritional
supplements. The period of the agreement is July 1, 2012
through June 30, 2015.

The agreement 1i1s late because of a delay at the
administrative level and a delay in obtaining the required
signatures from Anne Arundel County.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

2. WOMEN”S HOUSING COALITION, INC. $124,232.00
(WHC)

Account: 4000-496313-3573-591235-603051

The WHC will provide rental assistance, utility allowance,
and other supportive services to 12 families iIn scattered
site apartments throughout Baltimore. The WHC will also
provide comprehensive case management, drug testing, child
care, and transportation assistance. In addition, training
in financial literacy, well-being and nutrition, job
readiness, and computer skills will be provided. The period
of the agreement is March 16, 2013 through March 15, 2014.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

MOHS — cont’d

The agreement i1s late because of a delay iIn funding from
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The agreements have been approved by the Law Department as to
form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
the Transfers of Funds
listed on the following page:
6

In accordance with Charter provisions
reports have been requested from the

Planning Commission, the Director

of Finance having reported

favorably thereon.

0570172013



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Department of Recreation and Parks

1. $ 30,000.00 9938-908808-9475 9938-907808-9474
State Reserve — Community Active — Community
Park & Playgrounds Park & Playgrounds
FY-11 FY-11

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs associated
with the installation of park benches and litter receptacles
at Federal Hill Park.

Department of Planning

2. $ 90,000.00 9904-905795-9129 9904-907795-9127
General Funds Capital Project Capital Project
Priorities Priorities
Reserve Active

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs associated
with the position of Westside Coordinator. This position will
be responsible for developing a plan for the implementation of
significant capital investment and real estate development
projects and coordinating various short and long-term
revitalization efforts.



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES

PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATIONS

1. Bureau of Water & Wastewater —

2. Bureau of Water & Wastewater —

0570172013

SWC 7762, Rehabilitation and
Replacement of Highlandtown
Stormwater Pump Station

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 05/29/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 05/29/2013

SC 915, Improvements to
Primary Settling Tank No. 11
at Back River Wastewater
Treatment Plant

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 05/29/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 05/29/2013




AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Department of Planning — Report on Previously
Approved Transfers of Funds

At previous meetings, the Board of Estimates approved Transfers of
Funds subject to receipt of favorable reports from the Planning
Commission, the Director of Finance having reported TfTavorably
thereon, as required by the provisions of the City Charter.
Today, the Board is requested to NOTE 17 favorable reports on
Transfers of Funds approved by the Board of Estimates at 1its
meetings on April 10, and April 17, 2013.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Department of Housing and — Second Amendment to a Grant
Community Development Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
second amendment to a grant agreement with The Family League of
Baltimore City, Inc. (FLBC). The second amendment will extend
the agreement through June 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

NZA

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This 1s an amendatory agreement to a grant agreement approved by
the Board on April 4, 2012, providing $100,000.00 to the FLBC.
The fTunds were provided to support the following three schools
in the Park Heights community that participate In the Community
Schools program: Pimlico Elementary/Middle School, Edgecombe
Middle/Elementary School, and Northwestern High School. The
remaining $40,000.00 was allocated to support professional
development and capacity building at a maximum of seven after-
school programs in the Park Heights community. The FLBC has
contracted with the Park Heights Renaissance, Inc. to implement
this program.

The Tfirst amendment was approved by the Board on December 19,
2012 which extended the term of the agreement through April 30,
2013 and approved the reallocation of $43,500.00 to fund the
following line i1tems:

$ 3,500.00 — After School Coordinator at Edgecombe Circle
$12,000.00 — The After School Institute
$28,000.00 — Consultant Services



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

DHCD — cont’'d

The additional tine requested under the second agreenent 1is
necessary as the programis currently operating and is schedul ed
to end in June.

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.

(The second anmendnent to the grant agreenment has been approved
by the Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

10



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Enpl oyees’ Retirenent System (ERS) —El ection Adm nistration
Servi ces Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
election admnistration services agreenent with the Anerican
Arbitration Association (AAA). The period of the agreenment is
effective upon Board approval and wll termnate after the
Board’ s second paynent to the AAA

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$2. 75 per ballot packet (not to exceed $24, 750. 00)
fees and expenses will|l be expended fromthe ERS assets

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The AAA will admnister elections to fill the unexpired term of
an active nenber representative on the Board of Trustees who
recently passed away and to elect an active nenber
representative for a full four-year term beginning January 01,
2013. Eligible enployees will be able to cast ballots by nai
and tel ephone. The AAA is one of the ol dest and nobst prestigious
el ection services firnms. Additionally, the AAA has successfully
adm ni stered elections for ERS in the past, and will continue to
provi de wholly inpartial, unbiased, and independent professional
el ection services.

(The election admnistration services agreenent has been

approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |egal
sufficiency.)

11



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Department of Transportation — Traffic Mtigation Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
traffic mtigation agreenment with 505 Park Avenue Partners, LLC
The period of the agreenent is effective upon Board approval and
termnation will be deemed in witing by the Departnent of
Transportation.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$601. 34 Revenue — 9950-906082- 9512- 000000- 490375

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Baltinore City Odinance 06-345, approved on Novenber 11, 2006
requires a traffic inpact study before permts nmay be approved
for projects, as determned by the Director of the Departnent of
Transportation. As a result, for this project a traffic
mtigation fee and specific strategies to mtigate and inprove
mul ti nodal transportation access to the devel opnent was
required.

The devel oper, 505 Park Avenue Partners, LLC proposes to perform
the scope of work for 505 Park Avenue to construct 11
residential dwelling units. The devel oper agrees to make a one-
time contribution in the amount of $601.34 to fund the Cty’'s
mul ti nodal transportation I nprovenent s in t he project’s
vicinity.

(The traffic mtigation agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

12



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Department of Recreation and Parks — Right of Entry Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
right-of-entry agreement with the Friends of Wnman Park Dell
(FWPD). The period of the right of entry agreenent is effective
upon Board approval for two days, unless term nated sooner.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

The FWPD has received funding for the creation and installation
of a sign to be placed in Wman Park Dell. Al'l expenses,
i ncl udi ng mai ntenance associated with this project wll be the
responsibility of FWPD. The sign has been approved by the Sign
Comm ttee.

(The right-of-entry agreenment has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

13



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Oaner ('s) Property | nt er est Anmount

Dept. of Housing and Community Devel opment — Options

1. Del ores Gayl ord 2328 E. Eager St. L/H $17, 000. 00
2. Freddie L. MLeod 2414 E. Eager St. F/S $ 7,500.00
(deceased) and
Dor ot hy A

Ri cheson, power of
Attorney for
Suvana McLeod

Funds are available in account 9910-908044-9588-900000- 704040,
M I ton-Mntford Project.

In the event that the option agreenent/s fail/s and settlenent
cannot be achieved, the Departnent requests the Board’ s approval
to purchase the interest in the above property/ies by
condemati on proceedings for an anmount equal to or |esser than
t he option anounts.

Dept. of Housing and Community Devel opnment — Condemnati ons

3. Sandel | nvestnents 809 N. Chester GR $ 480.00
St. $72. 00

4. G ound Rents, LLC 903 N. Chester GR $ 287.50
St. $34. 50

5. Wort hi ngt on Ri dge 910 N. Chester St. GR $ 240.00
Real ty Partnership $36. 00

14



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Oaner ('s) Property | nt er est Anmount

DHCD - Condemmati ons — cont'd

6. Paul We Nochunmowitz 920 N. Chester St. GR $ 600.00
and Any Sue $72. 00
Nochurmowi t z

7. Tri dack, LLC 938 N. Chester St. GR $ 300. 00
$36. 00

8. Reuben Fi shki nd 939 N. Chester St. GR $ 440. 00
and Mandy Fi shkind $66. 00

Trustees for Jereny
Scott Fi shkind

9. WIlliam$S. Braverman 952 N Chester St. GR $ 300. 00

and Et hel Bravernman $36. 00
10. Eut aw Pl ace, LLC 941 N. Castle St GR $ 225. 00
$27. 00

11. Paul We Nochumowitz 2228 E. Madison St. G R $ 264. 00
and Any Sue $38. 50
Nochunowi t z

12. Paul We Nochunowitz 915 N. Duncan St. GR $ 240.00
and Any Sue $36. 00
Nochunowi t z

Funds are available in account 9910-906416-9588-900000- 704040,
EBDI Phase Il Project.

13. Janmes H. Lynch 2406 E. Eager St. FI'S $23, 000. 00
and Dorothy Lynch
(bot h deceased)

Funds are available in account 9910-908044-9588-900000-
704040, MIton-Mntford Project.

15



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Omwner (s) Property | nt er est Anmount

DHCD — Resci ssi on of Condemmati on and Correcti on of Condemati on

14.

First Tabernacle 1302 N. Gay St. FI'S $ 3,900. 00
Bapti st Church of
Bal ti nore, Maryl and

On March 20, 2013, the Board approved condemmation of the
fee sinple interest in the property located 1302 N Gy
Street in the anount of $2,850.00. The correct offer anpunt
and fair nmarket value is $3,900.00. Therefore, the Board is
requested to rescind the original condemation approval of
$2,850.00 and authorize the correct condemation in the
anount of $3, 900. 00.

Funds are available in account 9910-906416-9588-900000-
704040, EBDI Project, Phase 1|1

Department of Law — Paynent of Settl enent

15.

400 Busi ness Trust 709 Mura St. L/ H $ 5,100. 00
f/lkla KEGB #14

Cor poration

(previ ous owner)

On February 22, 2012, the Board approved the acquisition of
the | easehold interest, by condemation, in 709 Mira Street
for the anount of $3,900.00. The Board s approval was based
upon appr ai sal reports obt ai ned from i ndependent
apprai sers. However, the previous owner valued the property
at $18,000.00. The parties agreed to settle the action for
$9, 000. 00. Therefore, the Board is requested to approve an
addi tional $5,100.00 in settlenment of this case. The owner
of the property interest was KGB #14 Corporation, which has
changed its name to 400 Business Trust. An anmendnent to the
condemmation petition to reflect the nane change was filed
with the Grcuit Court for Baltinmore City.

Funds are available in account no. 9990-907714-9593-900001-
704040, Johnston Square Project.

16



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Heal th Departnment — Agreenents and Ratification of an Agreenent

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of the
vari ous agreenents and to ratify an agreenent.

AGREEMENTS

1

SINAI HOSPITAL OF BALTIMORE, INC. $ 80,000.00

Account: 4000-499013-3023-513201- 603051

Under this agreenent, Sinai Hospital of Baltinore, Inc.
(Hospital) wll expand HYV tests in the Energency
Department. The Hospital wll provide a mnimm of 2,667
rapid HYV tests. The Hospital wll also ensure the

provision of confirmatory HV testing for a mninmm of 85%
of all patients with reactive rapid HV tests and give
particular attention to providing HYV test results to all
patients wth HV-positive test results. The Hospita
program staff will refer patients to Hospital H V conmunity
outreach workers to ensure the highest rate of follow up
contacts with those patients who tested reactive with the
rapid HV tests in the Enmergency Departnment. The period of
the agreenent is January 1, 2013 through Decenber 31, 2013.

The agreenent is |late because of a delay in receipt of the
requi red docunent ati on.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
AIDS ACTION BALTIMORE, INC. $ 75,000.00
Account: 4000-499013-3023-513200- 603051

AIDS Action Baltinore, Inc. will prevent new H V infections
anong transgender persons and their partners in Baltinore
City, by using the Positive Wllness and Renewal (POAER)
curriculum This curriculum provides the structure for the
delivery of i ndi vi dual Level I ntervention services
delivered in this project. POAER conbines traditional case
managenent and client-centered prevention counseling to
provide highly individualized and intensive support for
behavi oral change. The period of the agreenent is January
1, 2013 through Decenber 31, 2013.

17



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

The agreenent is |ate because the grant was awarded at the
end of the Decenber 2012 and there was a delay in receiving
an acceptable scope of services from the provider.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
3. THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY $ 34,742.00
Account: 4000-422213-3023-273300- 603051

The Johns Hopkins University wll support a data-entry
person to assist in updating back-logged data entries on
H'V cases for the HV surveillance program The data-entry
person wll receive, review and process incomng HYV
related case reports. The data will be entered into the
H V/ AIDS electronic database, updated, and the Baltinore
City paper files will be integrated with the Mryl and paper
files. The period of the agreenment is July 1, 2012 through
June 30, 2013.

The agreenent is |ate because the award was awarded at the
end of Septenber 2012 and there was a delay in receiving an
accept abl e budget and scope of services.

4. BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF SCHOOL $ 94,000.00
COMMISSIONERS/BALT IMORE
CITY PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM (BCPSS)

Account: 4000-427113-3080-294300- 603051

The BCPSS w Il provide services to children in the
Baltinore Infants and Toddl ers Program who are determ ned
eligible for preschool special education and related

services. The period of the agreenent is July 1, 2012
t hrough June 30, 2013.

The agreenment is being presented at this time because it
was just signed and returned fromthe provider.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER

18



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

5.

BALTIMORE SUBSTANCE ABUSE $ 179,578.00
SYSTEMS, INC. (BSAS)

Account: 4000-497913-3070-287500- 603051

The Health Departnent requests an agreenent with BSAS for
the Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA), Drug Court

Expansi on and Enhancenent Services. The BJA will expand the
Baltimore City Adult District Court’s Drug Treatment Court
Program The program wll further assist non-violent

of fenders with successful rehabilitation from the use of
drugs and al cohol, and focus on neani ngful behavioral and
lifestyle changes to facilitate positive integration of
participants into the comunity. The period of the
agreenent is OCctober 1, 2012 through Septenber 30, 2013.

The agreenent is |ate because budget revisions delayed
processi ng.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
HEALTH CARE FOR THE HOMELESS, INC. $140,400.00

Account: 4000-424513-3023-599638- 603051

The Health Care for the Honeless, 1Inc. wll provide
outpatient anbulatory health services for the Ryan Wite
Part B Program The organization will provide conprehensive

primary care to 60 HI V+ persons experiencing honel essness
providing at Ileast 150 encounters. The period of the
agreenent is July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

The agreenent is |late because the Infectious D sease and
Environnmental Health Admnistration (IDEHA) programmatic-
ally manages Ryan White Part B services. The |DEHA selects
the providers through a conpetitive Request for Proposal
process. The providers are asked to submt a budget, budget
narrative, and scope of services. The Health Departnent
t horoughly reviews the entire package before preparing a

19



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

contract and submtting it to the Board. These budgets are
often revised because of inadequate information from the
providers. This review process is required to conply with
the grant requirenments. The period of the agreenment is July
1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

RATI FI CATI ON OF AGREEMENT

7. JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY (JHU) $142,192.00
Account: 4000-499012-3030-513200- 603051

The Board is requested to ratify the agreenent with JHU and
approve paynent for the services provided. The JHU provi ded
services in the area of HV prevention. The period of the
agreenent was July 1, 2012 through Decenber 31, 2012.

The agreenent is |ate because 2012 was the first year of
direct funding from the Centers for D sease Control (CDC
to the Cty. These vendors had historically been funded by
the State of Maryland. Lack of clear guidance on how to
handle the transition from the State to Gty funding
del ayed the initiation of contracts and conpliance with new
docunentation requirenents fromthe Cty further |engthened
del ays.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.
(The agreenents and the ratification to agreenent have been

approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |[egal
sufficiency.)

20



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Heal t h Departnent — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve an expenditure of funds to pay
Citizens Pharnmacy Services, Inc.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$940. 94 — 1001- 000000- 3023- 274000- 604037

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Expenditure Authorization EA 000106751 for Citizens Pharnacy
Services, Inc. was created and approved on Novenber 13, 2012 to
purchase the following nedications, ordered annually by the
Needl e Exchange Program (NEP): 70 SMzZ/ TMP-Bactrim #14, 42
Doxycycl i ne 100 M5 42, dindanycin 300 MG

When the invoice was submtted to the Bureau of Accounting and
Payroll Services (BAPS) it was returned because the Departnent
did not use the Master Blanket Purchase Order already in place
for nmedications.

These nedi cations were ordered by EA because the Bactrim was not
available in the quantity needed, Doxycycline was listed, and
the dindanmycin was not |isted on any of the Master Bl anket PGCs.
The Departnent is requesting approval to pay the outstanding
i nvoi ce. In the future, the Departnment will conplete a Change
Order to add necessary nedications to existing Purchase O ders.

The item is l|late because of mniscommunication between the
Department and the Bureau of Purchases.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

21



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Dept. of General Services — Mnor Privilege Permt Applications

The Board is requested to approve the follow ng applications for
a Mnor Privilege Permt. The applications are in order as to
the Mnor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Building
Regul ations of Baltinore City.

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE
1. 520 Park 520 Park Avenue Fi ve canopies @
Avenue Busi ness Trust 2001” x 4, one

canopy @13 2" X
5, one canopy @

19° 8% x 4
Annual Charge: $1,524.65
2. 2245 Eastern Ri chard CK Lam Handi cap ranp 24’
Avenue X 4
Annual Charge: $ 70.30
3. 1625 N. Calvert Housi ng Authority Wheel chair [ift
of Baltinore Gty 19.5 sq. ft.
Annual Charge: $ 70.30
4. 3245 Bel air Mary Joyce Bruno Servi ce connection
Road 2 1% conduit @

93 linear feet

Annual Charge: $ 651.00

22



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

Dept. of General

Servi ces -

AGENDA

cont’'d

LOCATION
5. 5317 Bel air
Road

Annual Charge: $

6. 3626 Falls
Road

Annual Charge: $

7. 848 N. Eut aw

APPLICANT

Braganza Hol di ngs,
LLC

777.00

Bi san, LLC

140. 70

Ramax Real ty,

Street Co., Inc.
Annual Charge: $ 689.00

8. 2313 E. Monunent MMK. J., Inc.
Street
Annual Charge: $ 158.60

There are no objections,

0570172013

PRIVILEGE/SIZE

Servi ce connecti on
(2) 1% conduit @
111 | i near feet

One doubl e face
el ectric sign

12.33 sg. ft.,
two flat signs @
18.75 sq. ft. each

Two awni ngs w

si gnage 24.25 X
4’ . eight

fl uorescent tubes

Ret ai n awni ng w
signage 14 x 3

since no protests were received.

23



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Depart ment of Ceneral Services - Devel oper’s Agreenent No. 1285

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
Devel oper’s Agreenment No. 1285 with Fells Point Station, LLC

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$147, 334. 00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Fells Point Station, LLC would like to install new water service
to its proposed construction located in the vicinity of 1621
Bank Street. This developer’s agreenent will allow Fells Point
Station, LLC to do its own installation, in accordance wth
Baltinore Gty standards.

A performance bond in the amount of $147,334.00 been issued to
Fells Point Station, LLC, which assunes 100% of the financial
responsi bility.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Cty funds wll not be utilized for this project; therefore,
IVBE/ WBE participation is not applicable.

(The developer’s agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

24



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Departnent of General Services — Deed of Easenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Deed of Easenent with M. Vernon MII|, LLC

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

This Deed of Easenent is being granted at no cost to the M.
Vernon MII, LLC

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

M. Vernon MIIl, LLC is in the process of renovating their site
to construct new residences. In the course of designing their
project, it was identified that the current footbridge which was
to be renovated encroached into the Jones Falls Stream and a new
footbridge, which the devel oper was directed to build to provide
secondary access, would also be located in the Jones Falls
St ream

Accordingly, pursuant to Odinance No. 12-72 the City granted
the easenent rights for the two footbridges. Under the terns of
the easenent agreenent, M. Vernon MIIl, LLC will repair and
mai ntain the existing bridge and construct and maintain the new
bridge at its sole cost and expense.

(The deed of easenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

25



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Department of Ceneral Services — Perpetual Easenent Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
per petual easenent agreenent with 7-Eleven, Inc., fornerly The
Sout hl and Cor por ati on.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 650. 00 — 9950- 902454- 9508- 900020- 704040

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Departnent of Transportation is proposing to install signa
equi pnent on a portion of the property owned by 7-Eleven, Inc.

| ocated at 6401 Reisterstown Road. This perpetual easenent
agreenent wll allow the Cty' s contractor to install and
mai ntai n signal equipnent in conjunction with the Departnent of
Transportation Project No. TR-05309, Reisterstown Road Street-
scape.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The perpetual easenent agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

26



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Department of Ceneral Services — Facility Encroachnment Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
facility encroachnment agreenent with CSX Transportation, Inc.
The period of the agreenent is effective upon Board approval for
five years.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$6, 850. 00 — 9950- 902416- 9506- 900020- 704040

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Departnent of Transportation proposes to reconstruct Hawkins
Point Road from Chem cal Road to the United States Coast Cuard
Yard. During the design of this project, the Departnent of
Transportation determned that the Cty's contractor would need
to install a new 12" water service below the CSX Transportation
Bri dge.

The one-tine fee in the amunt of $6,850.00 includes the
application fee of $1,950.00, a Railroad Protective Liability
| nsurance fee of $750.00, an encroachnment fee of $4, 000.00, and
proj ect scheduling fee of $150. 00.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The facility encroachnment agreenent has been approved by the
Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

27



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Department of Ceneral Services — Facility Encroachnment Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
facility encroachnment agreenent with CSX Transportation, Inc.
The period of the agreenent is effective upon Board approval for
five years.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$15, 850. 00 — 9950-902416- 9506- 900020- 704040

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Departnent of Transportation proposes to reconstruct Hawkins
Point Road from Chem cal Road to the United States Coast Cuard
Yard. During the design of this project, the Departnent of
Transportation determned that the Cty's contractor would need
to install a new 48" water service below the CSX Transportation
Bri dge.

The one-tine fee in the anmount of $15,850.00 includes the
application fee of $6,700.00, a Railroad Protective Liability
| nsurance fee of $3,000.00, an encroachnment fee of $6,000. 00,
and project scheduling fee of $150. 00.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The facility encroachnment agreenent has been approved by the
Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

28



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Police Departnent — Grant Adjustnent Notice

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
grant adjustnent notice from the Maryland Energency Managenent
Agency (MEMA). The GAN extends the grant through June 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$0. 00 Account: 4000-458011-2015-683900- 600000

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On April 20, 2011, the Board approved a grant for the State
Honmel and Security Program (SHSP) and awarded the Departnent
funding in the anobunt of $1,895,282.00. The GAN is a no-cost
extension from MEMA for the FY2010 SHSP award #2010-SS- TO 0025,
funded through a grant from the U S. Departnent of Honeland
Security.

The SHSP is a core assistance program that provides funds to
build capabilities at the State and local Ilevels. Activities
i npl emented wunder SHSP nust support terrorism preparedness
enhancing capabilities that relate to the prevention of,
protection from or response to terrorism The GAN extension
allows for training and purchasing through June 30, 2013.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.

(The grant adjustnent notice has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

29



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Space Utilization Commttee — Second Anendnent to Lease
Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize a second
amendnent to |ease agreenent wth Mndawr n Business Trust,
Landl ord, for the rental of a portion of the building known as
Mondawri n  Ret ai | Cent er, located in the shopping center
generally known as Mndawmn Mll, 1200 Mondawmin Ml |
Concourse, being on the |Iower |evel, consisting of approximtely
2,270 square feet. The second anendnment extends the |[ease
agreenent from May 1, 2013 to April 30, 2016, with no renewal
opti on.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Mont hl y
(05/01/ 13 — 04/ 30/ 14) $39, 060. 80 $3, 255. 07
(05/01/ 14 — 04/ 30/ 15) $39, 842. 02 $3, 320. 17
(05/01/ 15 — 04/ 30/ 16) $40, 638. 86 $3, 386. 57

Account: 4000-423213-3080-294100- 603013

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The | eased prem ses will be used for nunicipal purposes for the
Department of Health’s Wnen, Infants and Children Program
(WC. This second anendnent to |ease agreenent will extend the

|lease term for three vyears, commencing My 1, 2013 and
termnating April 30, 2016, with no renewal option. All other
rentals, provisions, conditions and terns of the original |ease
agreenent dated July 13, 2005 and anended March 31, 2010 wl
remain in full force and effect.

30



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Space Utilization Commttee — cont’d

The Space Utilization Conmittee approved this second anendnent
to | ease agreenment at its neeting of April 23, 2013.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The second anendnent to |ease agreenent has been approved by
the Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

31



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

* X * * X X *

The Board is requested to
approve award of
the formally advertised contracts
listed on the foll owi ng pages:
33 - 35
to the | ow bidder neeting specifications,
or reject bids on those as indicated

for the reasons stated.

32



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. B50002679, Laboratory Promium LLC
| nf or mati on Managenent
System (LI M5)
(DPW Bureau of Water \Wastewater)

MWBOO SET MBE AND WBE GOALS AT 0%.
2. B50002784, Furnish and C.D. Thomas Trucki ng
Deliver Top Soils, Conmon Co.
Borrow, Di anond M X,
Recycl ed Stones, Etc.

(DPW Bureau of Water \Wastewater)

MBE: L&J Construction Service, Inc. 10. 00%
WBE: Barbies Recycling & Hauling, Inc. 5. 00%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

3. B50002806, Land Resources Living C assroons
Ceneral Contractor Foundat i on

(Dept. of Housing & Community Devel opnent)

MBE: HTW Renovations Construction 8%
Co, Inc.

C&R Envi ronnental Associates, Inc. 15%

Personal Electric, LLC 8%

31%

33

0570172013

$511, 684. 00

$327, 200. 00

$ 32,720.00
$ 16, 360. 00

$200, 000. 00



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

WBE: S&S Levey Construction & 8%
I nvest ment, LLC

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

4. B50002845, Medi um and Bl ueSt ar Technol ogi es, $940, 000. 00
Hi gh Vol tage El ectri cal I nc.
Syst ens

(Agenci es: Vari ous)
MWBOO SET MBE GOALS AT 8% AND WBE GOALS AT 3%.

MBE: A/ C Power, Inc. !
WBE: The Allocated Fornmula G oup, Inc. 2

LA C Power, Inc. is not certified with Baltinore City to
provi de work/service “Project Labor and Materials
Acqui sitioning.”

2The Allocated Formula Group, Inc. is not certified with
Baltinmore City to provide work/service “Project Managenent
and Contract Adm nistration.”

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE.

The recommended bi dder was found to be non-conplaint and has
agreed to work with MABOO to cone into conpliance within ten
days of award.

A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM ENERG TEST, LLC.

34



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

5. B50002870, Provi de Bus/ Just 4U Transit,
Van Transportation for LLC
Children with Disabilities
to Canp Variety

(Dept. of Recreation & Parks)

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM AMERICAN LIMOUSINES.

35

0570172013

$ 60, 900. 00



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 05/01/2013
Mayor’s O fice of - Inter-CGovernnental Agreenent/
Enpl oynent Devel opnent Maryl and State Departnent of Human

Resour ces (Food Stanps)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
i nter-governmental grant agreenent wth the Maryland State
Department of Human Resources, Baltinore Cty Departnent of
Soci al Services (DHR/ BCDSS). The period of the agreenment is
Cctober 1, 2012 through Septenber 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$662, 136. 00 — 5000- 508813- 6392- 456000- 405001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The purpose of the inter-governnental agreenent is to conpensate
the MOED for providing an array of enploynent and training
related services to the DHR BCDSS Food Stanps custoners.
Eligible participants will be engaged and provided with services
whi ch include career devel opnent, training and ongoi ng persona
support, culmnating in enploynent and job retention services.

The funding |evel payable to MOED under this inter-governnenta
grant agreerment will not exceed $662, 136. 00 of federal funds.

The agreenent is |late because additional tinme was necessary to
reach a conprehensi ve understandi ng between the parties.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The inter-governnental agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

36



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Mayor’s O fice of Enploynent — Enpl oyee Expense Statenent
Devel opnent ( MOED)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense statenent for M.
Soni a Bul | ock- Sneed for the nonth of Septenber 2012 for m | eage.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$57.72 - 4000-806413- 6313- 466505- 603002

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

During MOED s reconciliation of expense report paynents, the
expense report statenment was msplaced and is now beyond the
deadl ine for paynent of the enpl oyee expenses.

The Administrative Mnual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estimates approval.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

37



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Bureau of Water and WAstewater (BWWN - 2013 Sewer Surcharge
Adj ust nent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to concur with an adjustnment of the 2013
sewer surcharge assessed to GEO Specialty Chem cal s.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$20, 136. 16 — 2070- 000000- 5500- 506500- 402190

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Article 25 of the Baltinore City Code (2000 ed., as anended)
grants the City the authority to assess industries a sewer
surcharge for industrial waste. Industries are billed in advance
each January covering the period of January 1 through Decenber
31 of each billing year. GEO Specialty Chemcals was originally
assessed $31,261.12 for Cal endar Year 2013. However, in a letter
dated March 7, 2013, the conpany requested that the surcharge be
reconsidered as they believed that the analytical data for
suspended solids was not representative of the bulk of its
di schar ges.

The BWWV agreed that reconsideration was warranted and
recal cul ated the surcharge using five years of suspended solids
anal ytical data and omtting the result from Septenber 26, 2012
that was outside the standard deviation. This resulted in a
revised assessnment of $11,124.96 and represents a reduction of
$20, 136. 16. As CGEO Specialty Chemcals has paid the original
assessnment, a refund woul d be necessary.

Therefore, the BWWV requests that the Board concur wth
decision to assess GEO Specialty Chemcals $11,124.96 for
Cal endar Year 2013 and refund the conpany $20, 136. 16.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

38



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Amendnent No. 3 to Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
amendnent no. 3 to agreenent with Hazen and Sawer/AECOM A
Joi nt Vent ur e, under WC 1211, Ashburton Reservoir w
D sinfection Study.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$192,402.98 — Baltinore City Water Revenue Bonds
125,112.02 — Baltinore County
$317,515.00 — 9960-904743- 9557-900020- 702064

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On Decenber 15, 2010, the Board approved the agreenment wth
Hazen and Sawyer/AECOM A Joint Venture for a period of 18-
months. On June 6, 2012 and January 9, 2013, the Board approved
anendnent nos. 1 and no. 2 to the agreenent for a period of six
nmont hs each, respectively.

During the study phase, the BWWV made a decision to change the
approach from Utra Violet (UV) treatnent to storage tanks to
conply with the Long Term 2 Enhanced Surface Water Treatnent
Rule (LT2 Rule) for the Ashburton Reservoir. Therefore, to
conplete the study additional engineering services wll be
needed.

Under the ternms of anendnent no. 3, the Consultant wll
coordinate with the Departnent of Recreation & Parks and the

Pl anning Departnment since underground storage tanks wll be
| ocated in the parks; two in Hanlon Park and three in Druid Hil

Par k. In addi ti on, t he Consul t ant will prepare cost
estimates/ planning, review reports and record docunents, site
visit/investigations, and additional geot echni cal i nvesti ga-
tions. The Consultant wll also define Dbaseline storage

approach, prelimnary hydraulic analysis, alternatives analysis,
sodium hypochlorite facility conceptual designs, alternative
reutilization concept identification and prelimnary eval u-

39



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

BWWV — cont’' d

ations (Ashburton Reservoir/Hanlon Park and Druid H Il Site),
regul atory planning, desktop archaeological study/evaluations,
concept schedule and construction sequencing, and conpletion
reports. Al other terns and conditions of the origina
agreenent remai n unchanged.

The Consultant was originally approved by the Ofice of Boards
and Comm ssi ons and AEAC.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant wll continue to conmply with all terns and
conditions of the MBE/WBE prograns in accordance with Baltinore
City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 28.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

(The amendnent no. 3 to agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Bureau of Water and Wast ewat er

1. $197,017.50 9960- 904715- 9558
County Appr o. Constr. Res.
Ashburton Fini shed
Wat er Reservoir
302, 982. 50 " "
Wat er Revenue
Bonds
$500,000.00

40



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

BWWV — cont’' d

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$317,515.00  a-emeimemaaao-- 9960-904743-9557-
900020- 3
Engi neeri ng
182,485.00 @ ---------------- 9960- 904743- 9557-
$500,000.00 900020-9

Adm ni stration

The funds are required to cover the cost of Change O der
No. 3 for the Study of WC 1211, Ashburton Reservoir WV
Di si nfection.

(I'n accordance with Charter requirenments, a report has been

requested from the Planning Conmm ssion, the Director of
Fi nance having reported favorably thereon.)

41



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Departnent of Human Resources — Personnel Matters

The Board is requested to approve the |isted Personnel matters
bel ow

Mayor’s O fice of Information Technol ogy

Hourly Rate Anmount

1. EMMANUEL ABBEY $25. 00 $52,000.00

M. Abbey, will work as a Jr. Data Analyst in the Mayor's
Ofice of Information Technol ogy. M. Abbey’'s duties wll
include but not be limted to working with Application
Support  group/devel opers to troubleshoot and diagnose
production issues. He will track and resolve database
related incidents, requests and resolve incidents in the
Enterpri se. In addition, M. Abbey wll initiate and
perform changes on production system and proactively
escalate any issues that cannot be resolved within the

established tinefranes. M. Abbey wll rmaintain database
security, integrity, and availability, database capacity
pl anni ng, inplenmentation and support as well as the SQ

Server installation, replication, high availability and
di saster recovery options. The period of the agreenent is
effective upon Board approval for one-year.

2. 1AN POTTS $25. 00 $52,000.00

M. Potts will work as a Gaphic Wb Designer. H's duties
will include, but are not limted to |everage understandi ng
of user experience principles, graphic design standards,
trends and techniques for web and nobile platforns to re-
design, enhance, and create graphic art for website,
advertisenment for pronotional, presentational, and other
use. In addition, he wll be responsible for data
vi sualization and representation; creating graphic design

site navigation, and content |ayout prototypes for web-

42



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

MJOT - cont’d

based applications and sites, and standardize design for
applications and sites. This agreenent is needed to support
the high visibility projects for the Cty Council and
Baltinorecity.gov web site and paynent web applications,
i ncluding one which nust go live by June 15th. The period

of the agreenent is effective upon Board approval for one-
year .

Account: 1001-000000-1472-165800-601009

THE PERSONNEL MATTERS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE EXPENDITURE
CONTROL COMMITTEE.

(The agreenents have been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

43



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. NATI ONAL CAPI TAL | NDUSTRI ES,
| NC. $20, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50002436 — Copol yner/ Tac Coat — Depart nent
of Transportation — Reg. No. Various.

On May 7, 2012, the Cty Purchasing Agent approved the initial
award in the amount of $18,925.00. The award contained two 1-
year renewal options. This renewal in the anount of
$20,000.00 is for the period June 1, 2013 through May 31,
2014, with one 1-year renewal option remaining.

2. GENERAL TRAFFI C
EQUI PVENT CORP. $ 8, 000. 00 Renewa
Solicitation No. B50001941 — Pedestrian Signals Push Buttons —
Department of Transportation — Req. No. Various

On June 1, 2011, the Gty Purchasi ng Agent approved the
initial award in the anpunt of $20,000.00. The award
contained two 1l-year renewal options. On June 6, 2012, the
Board approved the first renewal in the amount of 20, 000. 00.
This final renewal in the anount of $8,000.00 is for the
period June 3, 2013 through June 2, 2014.

3. DAVISLOG C, INC. T/A
ALL HANDS CONSULTI NG $39, 941. 13 Sel ect ed Source
Solicitation No. 06000 — Threat and Hazard ldentification and
Ri sk Assessnent (THIRA) — Fire Departnent — Req. No. R630365

Al'l Hands Consulting is the current contract (RFP11-1) hol der
for the City of Phoenix, AZ and is uniquely experienced to
provide simlar contractual services to the Mayor’s O fice of
Emer gency Managenent in order to neet upcom ng FEMVA
requirenents within the required tineline.

44



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

4.

VERI ZON BUSI NESS

SERVI CES $ 0.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 08000 — Repl acenent of Equi pnent for 911
Center and Lease and Mai nt enance of Enhanced 911 Custoner

Prem se Equi pnent — Police Departnent — P.O No. P513704

On June 16, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $2,089, 600.00. The award contai ned four 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
renewal is for the period June 16, 2013 through June 15, 2014,
wi th one 1-year renewal option renaining.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recomended.

Al R LI QUI DE | NDUSTRI AL

UsS LP $60, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50002343 — Liquid Oxygen — Departnent of
Public Wrks, Bureau of Water and Wastewater — P. O No.
P520756

On June 27, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $40,035.00. The award contai ned four 1-year renewal
options. This renewal in the amobunt of $60,000.00 is for the
period July 15, 2013 through July 14, 2014, with three 1l-year
renewal options remaining.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

45



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

6. ALERE NORTH AMERI CA
| NC. $60, 000. 00 | ncr ease
Solicitation No. 08000 — Clearview HV Test Kits — Health
Department — P. O No. P522539

On January 23, 2013, the Board approved the initial award in

t he anpbunt of $175,565.00. The award contained three 1-year
renewal options. The federal grant funds were not avail able at
the tinme of the previous award. This increase in the anount
of $60, 000.00 will nake the award anpunt $235,565.00 and is
for the period January 16, 2013 through January 15, 2014, with
three 1-year renewal options remaining.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

7. ORASURE TECHNOLCOJ ES,
| NC. $90, 000. 00 | ncr ease
Solicitation No. 08000 — HHV Test Kits — Health Departnent -
P.O No. P522548

On January 23, 2013, the City Purchasi ng Agent approved the
initial award in the anount of $24,450.00. The award contai ned
three 1-year renewal options. The federal grant funds were
not available at the tinme of the previous award. This increase
in the anmount of $90, 000.00 will nake the award anount
$114,450.00 and is for the period February 6, 2013 through
February 5, 2014, with three 1-year renewal options remaining.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

46



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

10.

Bur eau of Purchases

Pl TNEY BOVWES, | NC. $46, 612. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 06000 — Pitney Bowes Sorter Mintenance —
Comptroller’s O fice, Minicipal Milroom- Req. No. R628999

On May 13, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $29,188.02. The award contained three 1-year

renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
final renewal in the anpbunt of $46,612.00 is for the period
May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
Pl TNEY BOWES, | NC. $ 14,708.00 Renewal

Solicitation No. 06000 — Pitney Bowes Inserter Mintenance —
Comptroller’s Ofice, Minicipal Milroom—- Req. No. R604699

On May 13, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $13,263.00. The award contained three 1-year

renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
final renewal in the anpbunt of $14,708.00 is for the period
May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

ENVI RONVENTAL QUALI TY

RESOURCES, LLC $ 0. 00 Renewa
Solicitation No. B50001898 — Debris Ceanup in Mddle Branch,
Canton and Fells Point — Agencies — Various — P.O No. P517182

On May 25, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $144,450.00. The award contai ned four 1-year
renewal options. On April 4, 2012, the Board approved the
first renewal. This renewal is for the period June 13, 2013
t hrough June 12, 2014, with two 1l-year renewal options
remai ni ng.

On January 25, 2011, MABQOO determ ned that no goals would be
set because of insufficient certified MBE/VWBE contractors.

a7



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

11.

12.

Bur eau of Purchases

PHI LADELPHI A M XI NG

SOLUTI ONS, LTD. $300, 000. 00 Renewa
Solicitation No. 08000 — Phil adel phia M xer Repl acenent Parts
and Mai ntenance Services — Departnent of Public Wrks, Bureau
of Water and Wastewater — P.O No. P513741

On June 9, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $160, 000. 00. The award contai ned one 2-year renewal
option. This renewal in the anmount of $300,000.00 is for the
period June 9, 2013 through June 8, 2015.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

AVERI CAN EUROCOPTER

CORPORATI ON $950, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No 08000 — Helicopter Parts and Mii ntenance —
Police Departnent — P. O No. P520254

On May 23, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $950, 000. 00. The award contai ned five 1-year

renewal options. This renewal in the amount of $950,000.00 is
for the period May 23, 2013 through May 22, 2014, with four 1-
year renewal options renaining.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recommended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

48



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

13.

14.

M CROCEPTI ON, | NC. $ 69,176.00 Sol e Source
Solicitation No. 06000 — Homicide Unit Interview Room Upgrade
— Police Departnent — Req. No. R629263

M croception, Inc. offers a unique package offering the
Baltinore Police Departnent the specific features and options
needed to upgrade and inprove the avail abl e technology in the
Hom cide Unit’s interview roons. Pricing is considered both
fair and reasonable. The Bureau of Purchases posted an intent
to waive conpetition in G tiBuy and no responses were

recei ved.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recomended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

EVERGREEN LANDSCAPE &

DESI GN CORP. $200, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001705 — Mowi ng & Debris Renoval for
Vacant Lots and Abandoned Property — Departnent of Public
Wrks — P.O No. P517585

On June 8, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $779, 600.00. The award contai ned four 1-year
renewal options. On May 9, 2012, the Board approved the first
renewal in the anount of $200, 000.00. This renewal in the
amount of $200, 000.00 is for the period June 8, 2013 through
June 7, 2014, with two 1l-year renewal options remaining.

This is a requirenents contract, therefore dollar anmounts w ||
vary.

49



15.

AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

MBE: Grass Roots Landscapi ng Co. 27%
WBE: Rags 2 Riches C eaning Services 10%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

TYLER TECHNOLOG ES, $ 57, 700. 00 Ratification
| NC. 39, 700. 00 | ncr ease/
$ 97,400.00 Anmendment

Contract Nunmber NJPA013006 — Personal Property Billing System
— Finance Departnent — P.O No. P519895

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
an amendnent to agreenent with Tyler Technologies, Inc. On
March 14, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $1, 345,550. 00. The period of the agreement is April
1, 2012 through March 31, 2015, wth one 3-year renewal
opti on.

Addi tional required nodifications that were not in the initial
award were inplenented during the initial phase that requires
ratification. The Bureau of Treasury Managenent al so requests
approval of an additional planned nodification and a not-to-
exceed amount of $10, 000.00 for potential nodifications to
conplete full inplenentation of the project.

The total project will be funded using the City's Master Lease
provided through the Cty’'s Ofice of Treasury Managenent.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

(The amendnent to agreenent has been approved by the Law
Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

50



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

16.

17.

ROLLI NG DOORS OF

MARYLAND, | NC.
ALL ABOUT DOORS, | NC.
THE OVERHEAD DOOR COVPANY

OF BALTI MORE, | NC. $ 0. 00 Renewa
Solicitation No. B50001811 — Repair and Installations Services
for Various Overhead Mechani cal Door Systens — Departnent of
General Services — P.O Nos. P517070, P517071 and P517072

On May 11, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $600, 000. 00. The award contai ned four 1-year
renewal options. On April 11, 2012, the Board approved the
first renewal. This renewal is for the period June 3, 2013
t hrough June 2, 2014 with two 1-year renewal options
remai ni ng.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

SECTION 1
NATI ONAL SAFETY SUPPLY,

| NC. $ 20, 000. 00
SECTIONS 2 & 3
FI SHER SCI ENTI FI C 550, 000. 00
SECTION 4

HAGEMEYER NORTH AMERI CA 110, 000. 00

$680,000.00 Renewal

Solicitation No. B50001439 PPE Ensenbl es & Tactical Face Mask
Breat hing Systens — Police and Sheriff’s Departnents — P. QO
Nos. P513531, P513532 and P513533

On May 26, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $680, 000. 00. The award contai ned four 1-year

renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
renewal in the anpunt of $680,000.00 is for the period May 26,
2013 through May 25, 2014 wth one 1-year renewal option
remai ni ng.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

51



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

18.

Bur eau of Purchases

MCLEAN CONTRACTI NG

COVPANY $500, 000. 00 Renewa
Solicitation No. B50001438 — Requirenents for Structural

Mai nt enance and Dredgi ng of |nner Harbor — Departnment of
Transportation — P.O No. P513113

On May 12, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $400, 000.00. On July 13, 2011, the Board approved
an increase in the anmount of $600, 000.00. The vendor was found
to have not net the MBE/ VWBE goals of the solicitation, but was
the only bidder and at the tinme was found to have a good faith
effort to achieve participation goals. The period of the
renewal is May 12, 2013 through May 11, 2014, with one 1l-year
renewal option remaining.

MWBOO SET GOALS MBE GOALS OF 25% AND WBE GOALS OF 10%.

MBE: G E. Frisco Conpany, Inc. 7.25%
Manj oe | nsurance Agency, Inc. 1.72%
8.97%

WBE: A2Z Environnmental G oup, LLC 2.24%
Hopki ns Fuel Q| Conpany 2.24%
4_48%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE ON APRIL 12, 2013.

A letter informng the vendor that it is in breach of a
material termof the contract has been sent. Because of the
uni queness of the services performed on this contract, the
vendor will be required to conme into conpliance during the 120
day probation period or shall be subject to term nation.

52



19.

BOARD OF ESTIMATES

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS,

AGENDA

0570172013

INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

BMC Services, LLC $1, 000, 000. 00 | ncr ease
HAWKEYE CONSTRUCTI ON, LLC 500, 000. 00 | ncr ease
COLDSPRI NG CO., | NC. 500, 000. 00 | ncr ease

$2,000,000.00

Solicitation No. B50002237 — Wat heri zati on Assi stance Program

— HVAC — Departnent of Housing and Conmunity Devel opment —
P. O, No. P519838, P519839, and P519840

On March 28, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in the

amount of $1,300,000.00. This increase in the anount
$2, 000, 000.00 will make the total awards $3, 300, 000. 00.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% MBE AND 4% WBE.

BMC Services, LLC

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE.

of

On March 28, 2013 a letter was sent to the vendor to submt a

report on wutilization of MBE and WBE contractors for
guarter started on April 1, 2013.

Hawkeye Construction, LLC

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

Col dspring Co., Inc.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

53

t he



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 05/01/2013
Bureau of Water and - On-Call Project and Construction
Wast ewat er ( BW&WN Managenent Assi stance Agreenents

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
listed on-call task assignnents. The period of the agreenent is
effective upon Board approval for three years. The Board is al so
requested to grant a waiver of the upset |imt for the on-call
contracts.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% AND WBE 10% FOR THESE CONTRACTS.

CONSULTANT PROJECT UPSET LIMIT
1. RUMMEL, KLEPPER 1301 On-Call Project $9,000,000.00
& KAHL, LLC & Constr. Mgmt. Ass*"t

MBE: EBA Engi neering, Inc. 0- 5%
E2CR | nc 0- 5%
Bryant Associ ates, Inc. 0- 6%
Baker Engi neering Services, Inc. 0-4%
Si dhu Associ ates, Inc. 0- 5%
d yndon Engi neering & Technol ogy Conpany 0- 5%

(I'n the aggregate) 30%

WBE: Ross Technical Services, Inc. 0-5%

Constel | ati on Design G oup, Inc. 0- 5%

(I'n the aggregate) 10%
MBWOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

2. LOUIS BERGER WATER 1302 On-Call Project $9,000,000.00

SERVICES, INC. & Constr. Mgmt. Ass"t

MBE: Kum Constructi on Managenent Corporation 0-27%
Environ-C vil Engi neering, Ltd. 0-27%

Si dhu Associ ates, Inc. 0-27%

Tech International Corp. 0-27%
Sams Engi neering, LLC 0-27%

27%

WBE: Ross Technical Services, Inc. 0-10%
PEER Consul tants, PC 0-10%

10%

MBWOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

54



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

BWWV — cont’ d

CONSULTANT PROJECT UPSET LIMIT

3. ARCADIS US, INC. 1303 On-Call Project $9,000,000.00
(PARENT CO. OF MAL- & Constr. Mgmt. Ass"t
COLM PIRNIE/ZARCADIS)

MBE: Mercado Consultants, Inc. 1- 3%
Tucker, Young, Jackson, Tull, Inc. 9-15%

PEER Consul tants, PC 9- 15%

27%

WBE: Phoeni x Engi neering, Inc. 1-4%
Russel |l Corrosion Consultants, Inc. 0-2%

The Robert B. Balter Conpany 1- 3%
Chesapeake Environnental Managenent, |nc. 1- 5%

10%

MBWOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

The BWAWV Construction Managenent Division is in need of
assistance from the —consultants to provide construction
monitoring and inspection of daily reports, maintenance of
project records and docunentation, review of contractor’s

application for paynent, attendance at progress neetings,
preparation of record drawi ngs, and review of contract clains
and supports. In addition, the <consultants wll provi de
assistance wth estimating, scheduling, project engineering,
constructability revi ews and construction contract

adm ni strative support.

The BWAWN al so requests a waiver of the upset limt for on-call
agreenents. The on-call <contracts consultant agreenents are
necessary to provide services related to Consent Decree projects
and ot her infrastructure-rel ated proj ects. The on- cal

consul tant agreenents and requested upset limt are necessary to
allow sufficient latitude in staffing and funding to ensure that
the Gty neets the requirenents and deadlines for the projects.

AUDITS NOTED THE ON-CALL AGREEMENT AND WILL REVIEW THE TASK

ASSIGNMENTS. AUDITS DEFERS TO THE BOARD ON THE UPSET LIMIT
WAIVER.

(The on-call consultant agreenents have been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

55



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Departnent of Finance/Ofice - Renewal of FY 13 Fl ood
of Ri sk Managenent | nsur ance

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the renewal of flood insurance
for the Baltinore Gty Police Headquarters and Annex Buil di ngs.
This policy is witten through the National Flood Services and
renews on April 22, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$33, 500. 00 — 2043-000000- 1450- 162900- 603014

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On Septenber 13, 2003, storm surge and heavy rain from Hurricane
| sabel flooded the basenent of the Baltinore Cty Police
Headquarters Building to a depth of 22 inches. A claim was nade
with the Federal Energency Mnagenent Agency (FEMA). The Public
Assi stance reinbursenent has been approved. Since the facility
is located in a 100-year floodplain, distribution of FEMA Public
Assi stance is contingent on securing and naintai ning of coverage
for fl ood.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

56



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

Mayor’s O fice of - Acceptance of Grant Funds
Enpl oynent Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of a
grant funds from CBAC Gam ng, LLC (CBAC).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$80, 000. 00 — 6000-603613- 6311-483200- 406001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

The CBAC funds will pay MOED an anobunt not to exceed $80, 000. 00
to cover the costs of enploying the Conmunity Recruitnment
Coordi nator (CRC) for 12 nonths. The grant fund will support the
hiring and managenent of a CRC in accordance wth the
responsibilities outlined in the original Menor andum  of
Under st andi ng (MOU) approved by the Board on Decenber 19, 2012.

The MOU outlined the collaborative efforts that each party would
take to ensure the pronotion and hiring of Baltinore City

residents for the Casino project. MOED wll assist with the
training, preparation and marketing of Baltinore City residents
which wll enable them to gain access to Casino enploynment

opportunities.

This request to accept grant funding is late because of tine
required for the parties to reach a conprehensive understandi ng
of the ternms outlined in the MO in reference to the I ocal
hiring order, Enploy Baltinore.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The developer has signed a conmtnment to conply wth the
Mnority and Wnen’s Business Enterprise Program as part of its
execution of the ground | ease.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The grant award has been approved by the Law Departnment as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

57



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Ofice of the Labor Conmm ssi oner

Fund
Nane To Attend Sour ce Anmount
1. Jennifer Matthews AAA Hi ggi nbot ham  CGeneral $2,604. 54

Fel | ows Program Fund
New Yor k, NY

May 5 — 10, 2013

(Reg. Fee $0.00)

The subsistence rate for this location is $366.00 per day.

The hotel rate is $369.00 per night for the first night

$379.00 for the remaining four nights, not including

occupancy taxes in the amount of $59.11 per night.
Ofice is requesting additional subsistence of $55.00 for

The
t he

hotel and $40.00 per day to cover neals and incidental
expenses. The additional subsistence request includes $40.00
for May 10, 2013 because the final day of the conference ends
after 5 pm and the attendee will be taking the 6:35 p.m

train to return to Baltinore.

The O fice prepaid the hotel cost in the amount of $2,180.54
and the train fare in the anpunt of $124.00 on the Cty

i ssued credit card assigned to Ms. Deborah Moore-Carter
di sbursenment to Ms. Matthews will be as foll ows:

G ound Transportation $ 60.00

Meals & I ncidental s 240. 00
$300.00
Heal t h Depart nent
2. Jana CGoi ns 2013 Maternal & | PO $ 220.00
Chil d Epi dem -

ol ogy Trai ni ng
Nashville, TN

May 28 — June 1, 2013
(Reg. Fee $0.00)

The Departnent s requesting subsistence for neals

and

i nci dental expenses, as well as parking. The sponsoring

agency wll be covering airfare, hotel, and registration.

58



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

Fund
Nane To Attend Sour ce Amount
Pol i ce Depart nent
3. WIlliamE. MacDonal d i Base Desi gner Horel and $6, 450. 00
Jason R Feser Cour se Security
Her ndon, VA FY' 10

May 5 — 10, 2013
(Reg. Fee $1, 750.00 ea.)

4. Jeroni no Rodriguez Pol i ce Executive  Asset $1, 168. 80
Research Forum Forfeiture
Annual Meeti ng Funds

M | waukee, W
May 01-03, 2013
(Reg. Fee $425.00)

The hotel costs are $169.00 per night. The subsistence rate

for this request is $150.00 per day. The Departnent

requesting an additional $22.00 to neet the hotel costs above

the allowed subsistence, and $40.00 per day for neals
addi ti onal funds have been included in the total.

Departnent of Public Wrks

5. Vincent J. DeSantis 107'" Annual GFOA \Water $2, 895. 87

Conf er ence Uility
San Francisco, CA Funds
June 1-6, 2013

(Reg. Fee $475.00)

The subsistence rate for this location is $226.00 per night
for a total of $1,130.00. The hotel rate is $242. 00 per night
for a total of $1,210.00. The occupancy tax is $37.51 per
night for a total of $187.55. The Departnent is requesting an
addi ti onal subsistence of $16.00 per day to cover the cost of
the hotel for a total of $80.00 and an additional $40.00 per

day to cover the cost of food for a total of $200.00.
addi ti onal funds have been included in the total.

59



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570172013

12:00 NOON
ANNOUNCEMENTS OF BIDS RECEIVED
AND

OPENING OF BIDS, AS SCHEDULED

60



	1-9
	10-21
	22-31
	32-43
	44-55
	56-60

